PIN COMMON
TO SUBSTRATE
PACKAGE STYLE —
TYPE CODE LEAD COUNT THETA JC  THETA JA BOARD TYPE
Metal Can K TO-3  2L 3°C/W 35°C/W Case
TO-3  4L 3°C/W 35°C/W Case
Metal Can H TO-5 40°C/W 150°C/W —
TO-39 15°C/W 150°C/W Pin 3*
TO-46 80°C/W 440°C/W Pin 3*
TO-52 N/A 360°C/W Pin 3*
CERDIP J8 J8 30°C/W 110°C/W —
CERDIP J J14 25°C/W 95°C/W —
J16 25°C/W 85°C/W —
J18 20°C/W 75°C/W —
J20 15°C/W 70°C/W —
J24 10°C/W 65°C/W —
J28 7°C/W 55°C/W
Side Brazed D8 D8 30°C/W 100°C/W —
Side Brazed D D14 25°C/W 85°C/W —
D16 25°C/W 80°C/W —
D18 20°C/W 75°C/W —
D20 15°C/W 70°C/W —
LCC L LCC  20L 40°C/W 100°C/W —
Flat Pack W W10 40°C/W 170°C/W —
Glass W14 40°C/W 160°C/W —
Sealed
Flat Pack WB WB10 40°C/W 160°C/W —
Bottom WB14 40°C/W 150°C/W —
Brazed
Plastic P TO-3P  3L 1.5°C/W 45°C/W Pin 2
TO (TO-247)
Plastic Z TO-226  3L — 160°C/W Pin 1 or 2
TO (TO-92) (by device)
Plastic T TO-220  3L 3°C/W 50°C/W Pin 2
TO T TO-220  5L 3°C/W 50°C/W Pin 3
T7 TO-220  7L 3°C/W 50°C/W Pin 4
Plastic M DD Pak  3L 3°C/W 30°C/W Pin 2
DD Q DD Pak  5L 3°C/W 30°C/W Pin 3
R DD Pak  7L 3°C/W 30°C/W Pin 4
Plastic N8 N8, Cu 45°C/W 100°C/W —
PDIP N8, A42 50°C/W 150°C/W —
300mil
Plastic N N14 50°C/W 130°C/W —
PDIP N16 50°C/W 130°C/W —
300mil N18 40°C/W 120°C/W —
N20 35°C/W 100°C/W —
N24 30°C/W 65°C/W —
Plastic N N14, Cu 33°C/W 70°C/W 4 Layer
PDIP S16, Cu 34°C/W 70°C/W 4 Layer
300mil N18, Cu 29°C/W 65°C/W 4 Layer
N20, Cu 28°C/W 62°C/W 4 Layer
N24, Cu 27°C/W 60°C/W 4 Layer
N28, Cu 30°C/W 59°C/W 4 Layer
Plastic SC6 SC70, 6L, Cu — 270°C/W Multilayer
SC70 2 Pins Fused
SC8 SC70, 8L, Cu — 270°C/W Multilayer
3 Pins Fused
Plastic S3 SOT-23, 3L, A42 100°C/W 180°C/W Pin 2
SOT 1 Pin Fused Single Layer
TSOT S5 TSOT-23, 5L, Cu 50°C/W 215°C/W Pin 2
1 Pin Fused 4 Layer
S6 TSOT-23, 6L, Cu 51°C/W 192°C/W Pin 2
1 Pin Fused 4 Layer
TS8 TSOT-23, 8L, Cu 47°C/W 195°C/W Pin 4
1 Pin Fused 4 Layer
Plastic ST SOT-223 15°C/W 60°C/W Pin 2
SOT (est.)
Plastic MS8 MS  8L, Cu 40°C/W 200°C/W Single Layer
MSOP MS8 MS  8L, A42 45°C/W 300°C/W Single Layer
3.2mm MS10 MS  10L, Cu 45°C/W 120°C/W 4 Layer
MS8E MS8 8L, Cu 5-10°C/W 35-40°C/W Multilayer
Exposed Die Pad
MSE MS 10L, Cu 5-10°C/W 35-40°C/W Multilayer
Exposed Die Pad